

Docket No. 20-199

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN BURNS,

Petitioner,

and

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner – Intervenor,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS vii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE vii

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY vii

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ix

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. BURNS IS NOT A “MINISTER OF THE GOSPEL” UNDER 26 U.S.C. § 107, AND THUS MAY NOT EXEMPT THE HOUSING ALLOWANCE PAID TO HIM FROM HIS INCOME TAXES. 2

 1. Burns Does Not Administer Sacraments for the Church..... 3

 2. Burns Does Not Conduct Worship Services for the Church..... 4

 3. Burns Does Not Perform Services in the “Control, Conduct, and Maintenance” of an Integral Agency of the Church. 6

 4. Burns is Not “Ordained, Commissioned, or Licensed” by the Church. 9

 5. Burns is Not Considered to be a Spiritual Leader by the Church. 11

 II. THE PARSONAGE TAX EXEMPTION UNDER 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. 12

 1. Historical Evidence Surrounding the Adoption of the First Amendment Suggests Benevolent Neutrality Toward Exemptions Similar to 26 U.S.C. § 107. 12

 A. *The drafters of the Religion Clauses intended to prevent the government from levying taxes to directly support a state-established church, not religious tax exemptions.* 13

 B. *The parsonage exemption is a deeply rooted historical practice that has enjoyed almost a century of legislative and judicial approval.* 15

 2. Section 107 is Constitutional Under the *Lemon* Test Because It Furthers a Permissible Purpose and Effect and Does Not Encourage Excessive Entanglement. 17

 A. *Section 107 advances a secular legislative purpose with only incidental benefits to religion.* 17

 B. *Section 107’s primary effect does not advance religion, but merely allows religious organizations to advance their own cause.* 19

 C. *Section 107 does not foster excessive entanglement with religion; it does the opposite.* 21

 i. *The character and nature of the institutions benefited, when read in context with the entire code, do not indicate a preference for religion.* 21

ii.	<i>The nature of the aid provided by the state merely amounts to indirect aid to religious organizations and their ministers, not state sponsorship.</i>	22
iii.	<i>The resulting relationship between the government and religion with the enforcement of § 107 is one of constitutionally permissible benevolent neutrality.</i>	22
3.	To the Extent <i>Texas Monthly</i> Can Be Argued to Govern This Case, This Court Should Apply It Only on the Narrowest Grounds.	23
CONCLUSION		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	19
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	6
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	17, 18, 19
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	18
<i>Edwards v. Agulliard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13
<i>Gibbons v. District of Columbia</i> , 116 U.S. 404 (1886)	15
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2, 12, 13
<i>I.N.S. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	Passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	12
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	22
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	12, 14
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	17

<i>Muller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	18
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934)	1
<i>Panhandle Oil Co. v. Mississippi ex. rel. Knox</i> , 277 U.S. 218 (1928)	14
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	14
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	17
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	6
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc., v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	Passim
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Olympic Radio & Television, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 232 (1955)	1
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	Passim
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	17, 21
